
 
Planning Commission Meeting Minutes for August 22, 2019                                                        1 | Page 

 

                          
       PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

Meeting of August 22, 2019 
 

Logan City Council Chambers (290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321) www.loganutah.org 
 

 

Minutes of the meeting for the Logan City Planning Commission convened in regular session on 
Thursday, August 22, 2019. Chairman Nielson called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 
 
Commissioners Present:  Roylan Croshaw, Regina Dickinson, Sandi Goodlander, Jess Lucero, 
Dave Newman, Tony Nielson, Eduardo Ortiz   
 
Staff Present: Mike DeSimone, Russ Holley, Aaron Smith, Debbie Zilles, Kymber Housley, Paul 
Taylor, Tom Dickinson  
 
Minutes from the August 8, 2019 meeting were reviewed. Commissioner Croshaw moved to 
approve the minutes as submitted. Motion seconded by Commissioner Goodlander.  Approved 
unanimously.  
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
 

 
STAFF:  Mr. Smith reviewed the request to operate an entertainment and event space at the 
property located at 75 South 600 West. The property contains one building, a historic train station 
depot that was built circa 1920. The depot was renovated in 2008 and is currently the office of 
Milieu Designs. The building is approximately 3,800 SF. The proposed use would utilize 
approximately 2,400 SF of the building. The Logan City Land Development Code (LDC) defines an 
entertainment space, less than 10,000 SF, has an anticipated attendance of less than 300 people. 
The LDC requires a Conditional Use Permit for an “Entertainment Event, Minor” in the Commercial 
Services (CS) zone. 
 
PROPONENT:  None 
 
PUBLIC: Ruth Jensen lives nearby and is concerned about the potential for noise from the type of 
events that may be held. Parking in the area is already congested and she asked what would 
prevent people from parking in front of her home.  Mr. Smith said events are to be determined, 
however, they would likely be weddings, receptions and parties.  Any event would have to comply 
with the current noise ordinance.  Chairman Nielson said there is no way to prohibit parking on a 
public street, however, that is the reason an alternative parking plan has been required.  Ms. 
Jensen said it seems like a lot to require that guests park in another area and walk across the 
tracks to get to the building.   
 
COMMISSION:  Commissioner Dickinson, in reference to the shared parking location, noted that 
there is no sidewalk.  Mr. Smith said there is no sidewalk through a portion of it, the street is a 
dead-end loop that is mostly industrial, there is not much conflict anticipated.  There is no 
requirement for a sidewalk, only if it crosses a major road. 
 

PC 19-028 Logan Depot [Conditional Use Permit] Andrea McCulloch/Rooftop Investments LLC, 
authorized agent/owner, request a conditional use permit for “Entertainment Event-Minor” within 
the CS district to allow for small events at the historic Logan Depot building located on .23 acres 
at 75 South 600 West in the Commercial Services (CS) zone; TIN 06-002-0012.   
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Commissioner Ortiz asked if there was any limitation or percentage required for off-site shared 
parking.  Mr. Smith said there is no specific requirement for a percentage of total shared parking, 
as long as it is within 600’ from the facility. 
 
Commissioner Croshaw asked if there was any way to monitor street parking since the shared 
location is a distance away from the building.  Mr. Smith said it is likely guests will utilize available 
street parking, there is nothing posted to restrict parking.  
 
Commissioner Goodlander asked if the applicant could be required to provide parking instructions 
as part of the contract to use the facility.  Mr. DeSimone said that could be added as a condition of 
approval, he also suggested re-evaluating the parking in a year and review if there have been 
complaints. Commissioner Lucero suggested including an aerial map with the parking instructions.  
  
Commissioner Dickinson is not comfortable with the idea of parking that far away, across the 
railroad tracks, without a sidewalk and behind another building.  Parking is already a concern in the 
area, especially when there are events at the fairgrounds or at the soccer fields. She does not think 
posted signage will solve the problem and questioned who will enforce it.  
 
Mr. Housley, the City Attorney, said although Commissioner Dickinson’s concerns are valid, this is 
not a legislative decision, this is a permitted use in the zone.  The Commission can mitigate 
possible negative impacts with conditions for approval, however, the request meets the 
requirements of the Code.   
 
MOTION: Commissioner Goodlander moved to conditionally approve a Conditional Use Permit 
as outlined in PC 19-028 with the addition that signage and notice, including directions and aerial 
photo, be provided to patrons regarding the location and preferred use of event shared parking 
(added as condition #8) and all other conditions and findings for approval as listed below. 
Commissioner Lucero seconded the motion.   
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development 

Department. 
2. Unless otherwise specifically authorized by the Mayor, noises associated with the 

entertainment event use shall fully comply with the Logan City Noise Ordinance and cease 
between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.  

3. With a building maximum occupancy of 98, and parking for existing office, 36 parking stalls 
shall be provided. 

4. Any increase in maximum occupancy will require an increase in required parking.  
5. A signed and notarized shared parking agreement shall be submitted to Community 

Development and recorded with the County. 
6. No signs are approved with this permit. All signage shall be approved and permitted by staff in 

accordance with the Land Development Code. 
7. No fences are approved with this permit. All fences shall be approved and permitted by staff in 

accordance with the Land Development Code. 
8. Provide signage and notice, including directions and aerial photo, to even patrons regarding 

location and preferred use of event shared parking.  
 

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. The use conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code and is listed 

as a conditional use in the Use Table. 
2. The use is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use and 

enjoyment of adjoining or area properties. 
3. As conditioned, the use provides adequate off-street parking in conformance with this Title. 
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4. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and 
the Municipal Code. 

5. 600 West provides access and is adequate in size and design to sufficiently handle traffic and 
utility demands related to the land use.  

 

Moved: S. Goodlander   Seconded: J. Lucero    Approved: 6-1 
Yea:  Croshaw, Goodlander, Lucero, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz      Nay: Dickinson      Abstain: 
 

 

STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the request for construction of a new 30,700 SF industrial building to 
be leased to contractors, suppliers and other similar users. The single-story tilt-up building will be 
positioned near the north border of the property and is designed to have four (4) separate lease 
spaces. This building is considered phase 2 of the property (phase 1 was constructed in 2014). 
Phase 2 is essentially a mirror image of phase 1. The property and the surrounding industrial park 
are accessed via 1700 South, however; the north boundary is adjacent to 1800 North. 1800 North 
is dedicated City right-of-way, but not constructed yet. Once 1800 North is completed, this building 
could be accessed via 1800 North. As conditioned by the Logan City Engineer, street development 
agreements will be established for this property frontage, but a definite timeline is unknown. The 
project proposal includes surrounding asphalt parking lots and landscaping.     
 
PROPONENT:  None 
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION:  Mr. Holley confirmed for Commissioner Goodlander that the existing building 
(phase 1) was constructed five years ago and was approved under different Code requirements, 
which allowed for front yard parking.  Commissioner Goodlander said it is a nicely designed 
building and appropriate for the Industrial Park area.  She feels that parking in the front (along 
1800 North) is suitable and there could be some additional landscaping and/or berming required to 
help with screening.  
 
Commissioner Croshaw said this is certainly a good place where the Commission could apply its 
discretion. As proposed, it matches other development in the area.  
 
Mr. Holley clarified for Commissioner Lucero that street-facing building facades require 30% 
transparency. If it is determined that 1800 North is the street-facing side, then that side of the 
building would require 30%.  There are 23 windows and reveal areas proposed, which, if 
considered acceptable, would meet the requirement.  If 1700 North is considered the primary 
entrance point, then it would not apply.  Commissioner Goodlander said building orientation and 
primary access needs to be treated the same for both parking and fenestration decisions.  Mr. 
Holley said if only the windows are counted, it would be 7% deficient on fenestration.  Mr. Holley 
pointed out that the Commission does have discretionary authority over building design elements. 
Mr. DeSimone noted that the reveals, although they do not have glass, provide a break in the wall 
plane and can be accepted as meeting the intent of the ordinance by the Commission’s discretion. 
Mr. Housley pointed out that there is also the option of reducing the 30% transparency requirement 
by 10%, which would make the deficiency 4% instead of 7%.  
 
Mr. DeSimone said, if the Commission desires, staff can draft an amendment to the ordinance 
which would allow for front yard parking in the Industrial Park zone.   

PC 19-029 Roderick Logan Business Park Building 2 [Design Review Permit] Roderick 
Enterprises/Ben Wheat, authorized agent/owner, request to build a 30,717 SF office warehouse 
building on this 4.68-acre parcel located at 1137 West 1800 North in the Industrial Park (IP) 
zone; TIN 04-154-0006.   
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Commissioner Newman said more windows can create problems for warehousing/storage use.  
The reveals meet the intent of breaking up the wall plane.  The lot to the east has parking all the 
way from the building to 1800 North.  This proposal is a nice design and he would like to allow 
some variability to make the project work.  Requiring parking in the rear of the building would 
destroy the warehouse use by impeding large truck loading.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Newman moved to conditionally approve a Design Review Permit as 
outlined in PC 19-029 with the conditions and findings for approval as listed below. Commissioner 
Croshaw seconded the motion. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development 

Department. 
2. The Planning Commission considers the building oriented towards 1700 North, and the location 

of the proposed phase 2 parking lot as conforming.   
3. The building design shall match the submitted elevations. 
4. A Performance Landscaping Plan, prepared in accordance with LDC §17.32, shall be 

submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the 
building permit. The plan shall include the following: 
a. Street trees to be provided along adjacent streets at every 30’ and as specified by the 

Logan City Forester. 
b. 10% open space and 10% usable outdoor space for a total of 20,384 SF shall be 

provided on phase 2 of this property.  
c. A total number of 46 trees and 117 shrubs, perennials and grasses shall be provided. 

25% of the trees shall be evergreen. 
5. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and reviewed and approved prior to the 

issuance of a building permit and shall comply with current LDC regulations. 
6. No signs are approved with this permit. All signage shall be approved and permitted by staff in 

accordance with the LDC. 
7. No fences are approved with this permit.  All fences shall be approved and permitted by staff in 

accordance with the LDC.   
8. Surface storm water retention and detention facilities shall be in areas away from public streets 

and buffered from view.   
9. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 

written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 
a. Fire   

i. Fire sprinkler and fire alarm systems required.  Fire hydrants are required within 400’ of 
all areas around the perimeter of the building.  A hydrant is required within 100’ of FDC.   

b. Engineering   
i. Provide storm water detention/retention per Logan design standards. This includes the 

retention of the 90% storm event for phase 2 of the site development.  The 90% storm 
to be retained with the use of Low Impact design principles. 

ii. Provide the City with water shares, or in-lieu fee, for the increased demand for City 
system for phase 2 development. 

iii. Existing ditch in 1800 North shall be piped. 
iv. Public Works has been discussing with developer an agreement to construct 1800 

North to 1000 West. If this agreement is reached, the developer shall develop road 
utilities along their 1800 North frontage. 

v. No utilities shown on the site plan, comments will be made at review for building permit. 
c.  Water/Cross Connection   

i. Each unit’s water main needs to have their own RP (ASSE1013) installed and tested  
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as it enters each unit, before any branch off or possible connections, so that each unit is 
independently controlled and protected. 

ii. All landscape irrigation connected to Logan City water must have a high-hazard 
backflow assembly installed and tested. All backflow assemblies must be tested within 
10 days of turning on water to them. 

iii. Fire suppression systems that connect to Logan City water must have a minimum DC 
(ASSE1015) installed and tested. Fire risers and B/F assemblies must be installed as 
per Logan City standards. 

iv. All points of use of water must comply with the 2015 IPC and State of Utah 
Amendments, during and after construction 

v. The project shall comply with all Utah Division of Drinking Water rules and regulations, 
including, but not limited to, those pertaining to backflow protection and cross 
connection prevention. 

 

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL    
1. The development is compatible with surrounding land uses of the IP zone and will not interfere 

with the use and enjoyment of adjoining or area properties because of the building design, 
landscaping, and setbacks are consistent with area properties. 

2. The project conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code. 
3. The use provides adequate off-street parking in conformance with Title 17. 
4. The project, as conditioned, conforms to landscaping requirements in Title 17. 
5. The project meets the goals and objectives of the IP zoning designation in the Logan General 

Plan by providing employment and production uses with related offices, services, and storage.  
6. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and 

the Municipal Code. 
 

Moved: D. Newman    Seconded: R. Croshaw   Approved: 7-0 
Yea:  Croshaw, Dickinson, Goodlander, Lucero, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz      Nay:       Abstain: 
 

 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the request to construct a new 2-story 35,000 SF office building at 
the corner of 100 East and 400 South. The 1.77-acre project site currently consists of four (4) 
different parcels. This proposal would be in the northeast corner of the new Logan Riverwalk 
project that has recently been approved for a new hotel and retail buildings north of the Logan 
River. The development is connected through internal pathways and a riverside walkway that 
connects Main Street to 100 East. The development will be connected to the adjacent Riverwoods 
development via a pedestrian bridge over the Logan River. The proposal includes surface asphalt 
parking located around the building, landscaping, and two driveway accesses. 
 

PROPONENT:  Bracken Atkinson, representing Wasatch Development, noted the time and 
concern spent regarding this piece of property during the initial project approval.  They are glad to 
have found a project that takes care of the concerns of the neighbors, as well as a much better use 
for this corner. The building was originally proposed at 18,000 SF, however, after meeting with 
staff, it was reduced to 14,000 SF.  He is asking for the Commission’s discretion in reducing the 
front setback from the required 25’ to 22.5’.  The building has been adjusted to the east and will no 
longer require a boundary line adjustment.  Parking will be in the small section of the property that 
is zoned Mixed-Use.  The proposed parking exceeds the required amount by 15 stalls.  This 
project will be something the City will be proud of and will also be beneficial to the community by 
providing more jobs, as well as continuing the smart growth in the south end of town.  

PC 19-030 Logan Riverwalk Commercial Building [Design Review Permit] Bracken 
Atkinson/Riverwalk Q02 Office LLC, authorized agent/owner, request construction of a 2-story 
(18,000 SF each level) office building on 1.77 acres located at ~80 East 400 South in the 
Commercial (COM) zone; TIN 02-054-0008;-0009;-0043.
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PUBLIC:  Susan Darby owns a home directly north of the proposed building on 400 South. The 
home has been in her family for 30 years, however, over the last 10 years there have been 
significant negative impacts. She previously voiced her objection about the rezone, because she 
felt that changing to Commercial (COM) would remove the buffer between the Riverwoods area 
and the existing neighborhood.  She was somewhat appeased by the fact that the commercial 
buildings were located on the southern and western portion of the project away from, and without a 
major entrance, on 400 South. Now the project has been modified to include an office building 
along 400 South.  She is worried about the impact that additional traffic will have, as there is 
already significant traffic along the east side of her home.  400 South is not suitable to 
accommodate traffic for 120+ employees. She is concerned about the additional noise, pollution 
and the further decimation of the neighborhood.  Since the public announcement of this project, 
three families have moved.  The creation of jobs is appealing for economic development, but it 
should not outweigh the negative impact it will have on the quality of life for the existing residents.  
 
Mr. Atkinson clarified that the access on 400 South is only an emergency fire access. The main 
access will be to the southwest.  There could also be a potential light put in along Main Street, 
which will help with traffic circulation and access. 
 
COMMISSION:  Commissioner Goodlander is uncomfortable approving something that is vastly 
different than the original proposal.  She would prefer continuing to the next meeting to review the 
changes before making a decision.  Commissioner Ortiz said he likes the changes being made, 
however, he agrees with Commissioner Goodlander about seeing the changes before an approval 
is given. Both Commissioner Croshaw and Commissioner Dickinson agreed that they would like to 
see the final plans before moving forward. Although Commissioner Newman has faith in the 
proponent, he would be fine supporting the Commission’s decision.  
 
MOTION: Commissioner Goodlander moved to continue PC 19-030 to September 12, 2019 to 
review the final plans with the changes that have been proposed (specifically addressing 
conditions 2,3 and 4).  Commissioner Newman seconded the motion.  
 

Moved: S. Goodlander    Seconded: D. Newman     Approved: 7-0 
Yea:  Croshaw, Dickinson, Goodlander, Lucero, Newman, Nielson, Ortiz      Nay:       Abstain: 
 
Mr. Holley advised that the Hidden Cove Townhome project at 1400 North 1200 East had an 
expiration date of April 2019.  Drawings were submitted in October 2018 (6 months prior to the 
extension deadline) working on sewer issues.  The final drawings were approved after the April 
deadline at staff’s discretion.  
 
IV.  WORKSHOP ITEMS for September 12, 2019  
 PC 19-031 Kearl Property Rezone 
 PC 19-032 L59 Subdivision 
 PC 19-033 Dwell Campus 
 PC 19-034 UT1 Redfield Verizon Tower 
 PC 19-035 Mill Creek 
 PC 19-036 Logan Gateway Retail Development 

 
MEETING ADJOURNED at 6:43 p.m.  
 


